Therefore,  in  fine,  the  writ  petition  is  allowed
directing the first respondent, to pay on behalf of the respondents
2  and  3,  an  amount  of  Rs.3,00,000/-  (Rupees  three  lakhs  only)
towards compensation. The fourth respondent is directed to pay a
sum of Rs.8,80,000/- (Rupees eight lakhs and eighty thousand only).
The respondents 1 and 4 are directed to pay these amounts within a
period of four weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this
order. If the respondents 1 and 4 fail to make such payment within
the time stipulated above, they shall become liable to pay interest